
Wait to clean after the unit 
has cooled down!!!!

YOU HEREBY AGREE THAT ALL OTHER CLAIMS, NOT 
OTHERWISE BROUGHT IN A SMALL CLAIMS COURT AS 
PROVIDED HEREIN, REGARDING ANY DISPUTE, CLAIM 
OR CONTROVERSY ARISING NOW OR IN THE FUTURE 
UNDER OR RELATING IN ANY WAY TO THIS LIMITED 
WARRANTY, REGARDLESS OF THE NATURE OF THE 
CAUSE(S) OF ACTION ASSERTED (INCLUDING CLAIMS 
FOR INJUNFOR INJUNCTIVE, DECLARATORY, OR 
EQUITABLERELIEF), SHALL BE RESOLVED BY BINDING 
ARBITRATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COMPREHENSIVE ARBITRATION RULES ADMINISTERED 
BY THE AMERICAN ARBITRATION ASSOCIATION UNDER 
ITS COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION RULES AN 
SUPPLEMENTARY PROCEDURES FOR CONSUMER 
RERELATED DISPUTES. CLAIMS SUBJECT TO ARBITRATION 
INCLUDE CLAIMS THAT ARE MADE AS COUNTERCLAIMS, 
CROSS CLAIMS, THIRD-PARTY CLAIMS, INTERPLEADERS, 
OR OTHERWISE. THE ARBITRATION SHALL TAKE PLACE 
IN THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA, USA, IN 
THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE.  ARBITRATION REPLACES THE 
RIGHT TO GO TO COURT, AND YOU THEREFORE AGREE 
TTO WAIVE ANY RIGHT THAT YOU OR WE MIGHT 
OTHERWISE HAVE HAD TO A JURY TRIAL OR THE 
OPPORTUNITY TO LITIGATE ANY CLAIMS IN COURT 
(OTHER THAN SMALL CLAIMS COURT) BEFORE EITHER A 
JUDGE OR JURY. THE ARBITRATION WILL HAVE NO 
AUTHORITY TO AWARD ANY JUDGEMENT THAT 
CONFLICTS WITH THE TERMS OF THIS LIMITED 
WWARRANTY.

YOU FURTHER AGREE THAT YOU WILL NOT BE ABLE TO 
BRING A CLASS ACTION OR OTHER REPRESENTATIVE 
ACTION (SUCH AS AN ACTION IN THE FORM OF A 
PRIVATE ATTORNEY GENERAL) TO LITIGATE ANY CLAIMS 
IN COURT BEFORE EITHER A JUDGE OR JURY AGAINST 
APOLLO VAPORIZER, INC. AND INDEMNIFIED PARTIES; 
NOR WILL YOU BE ABLE TO PARTICIPATE AS A CLASS 
MEMBER IN A CMEMBER IN A CLASS ACTION OR OTHER 
REPRESENTATIVE ACTION TO LITIGATE ANY CLAIMS IN 
COURT BEFORE A JUDGE OR JURY. 

Waiver and Severability.

No waiver by Apollo of any term or condition in this 
Limited Warranty will be deemed a further or continuing 
waiver of such term or condition, or a waiver of any other 
term. If any provision of this Limited Warranty is unlawful, 
void or unenforceable, that provision shall be deemed 
severable and shall not affect any remaining provisions.

NNOTE! Your Product is a sophisticated device. AirVape 
strongly encourages you to familiarize yourself with the 
user guide and instructions provided with and for the 
Product.
NNOTE! AirVape cannot and will not withhold any 
consumer information from any local, national or 
International law enforcement agencies with regards to 
use of any Product manufactured or services provided by 
Apollo Vaporizer Inc.

Limitation of Liability.

THIS LIMITED THIS LIMITED WARRANTY AND REMEDIES SET FORTH 
ABOVE ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER 
WARRANTIES, REMEDIES AND CONDITIONS, WHETHER 
ORAL OR WRITTEN, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. 
APOLLOVAPORIZER, INC, AND ITS OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, 
EMPLOYEES, SHAREHOLDERS OR AGENTS 
(“INDEMNIFIED PARTIES”) SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIM ANY 
AND ALL IMAND ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, WITHOUT 
LIMITATION, WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND 
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. IF 
APOLLOVAPORIZER, INC. AND INDEMNIFIED PARTIES 
CANNOT LAWFULLY DISCLAIM IMPLIED WARRANTIES 
UNDER THIS LIMITED WARRANTY, ALL SUCH 
WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF 
MERCHANMERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR 
PURPOSE ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THIS LIMITED 
WARRANTY. No Apollo Vaporizer, Inc. reseller, agent, or 
employee is authorized to make any modification, 
extension, or addition to this warranty. 

APOLLO VAPORIZER, INC. AND INDEMNIFIED PARTIES 
ARE NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR DIRECT, SPECIAL, 
INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES RESULTING 
FROM ANY BREACH OF WARRANTY OR CONDITION, OR 
UNDER ANY OTHER LEGAL THEORY, INCLUDONG BUT 
NOT LIMITED TO LOST PROFIYS, LOST USE OF PRODUCT 
OR FUNCIONALITY, DOWNTIME, GOODWILL, LOST 
BUSINESBUSINESS, LOST CONTRACTS, INCREASED COST OR 
EXPENSES, LOSS OF PRODUCT DURING SHIPPING TO 
APOLLO FOR WARRANTY SERVICE. APOLLO DOES NOT 
REPRESENT THAT IT WILL BE ABLE TO REPAIR ANY 
PRODUCT UNDER THIS WARRANTY.

To the extent allowed by applicable law, any claim or cause 
of action arising from or relating to this Limited Warranty 
must be brought tithing six (6) months from the date on 
which such claim or action arose.

TTO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, 
APOLLO VAPORIZER, INC. AND INDEMNIFIED PARTIES 
MAXIMUM LIABILITY PURSUANT TO THIS LIMITED 
WARRANTY, OR ANY OTHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED 
WARRANTY, IS LIMITED TO THE PURCHASE PRICE YOU 
PAID FOR THE PRODUCT. Some states and provinces do 
not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or 
consequential damconsequential damages or exclusions or limitations on the 
duration of implied warranties or conditions, so the above 
limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. This 
warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also 
have other rights that vary by state or province.

Governing Law and Venue; Arbitration.

To the full extent permitted under applicable local law, this 
Limited Warranty and any disputes arising out of or in 
connection with this Limited Warranty (“Disputes”) shall 
be governed by the laws of the State of California, USA, 
excluding conflicts of law principles and excluding the 
Convention for the International Sales of Goods. The courts 
located in Los Angeles County, California, USA, shall 
exexclusive jurisdiction over any disputes. You agree that any 
small claims brought in court, shall be limited solely to 
claims brought in small claims court, in Los Angeles 
County, USA.

This Limited Warranty is not enforceable and is void if 
purchased from an online reseller with a listing price of the 
Product that is less than the manufacturer’s suggested 
retail price (authorized sales, discount codes, and/or 
discounts excluded). This Limited Warranty is not 
enforceable and is void if the Product has been opened, 
dismantled, modified or repaired by anyone other than 
ApollApollo’s service center, if it is repaired using unauthorized 
spare parts or if the Products date code has been removed, 
erased, defaced, altered or are illegible in any way and this 
shall be determined at the sole discretion of Apollo.
This Limited Warranty is not enforceable and is void if the 
Product has been exposed to moisture, to dampness or to 
extreme thermal or environmental conditions or to rapid 
charges in such conditions, to corrosion, to oxidation, to 
spillage of food or liquid or to influence from chemical 
products.
This LimiThis Limited Warranty is not enforceable and is void if the 
Product is returned to the Apollo service center and has 
plant material in any devices, spare  parts or accessories.
This Limited Warranty in not enforceable and is void if the 
Product is damaged in any way due to the incorrect 
cleaning and maintenance.
This LimiThis Limited Warranty does not include accessories and 
consumable spare parts (whether included in the device 
sales package or sold separately) unless otherwise stated.
This Limited Warranty is not enforceable if the Product is 
sold through an unauthorized third-party seller. All 
Authorized Resellers have a unique seller code provided.

Non-Authorized online resellers and counterfeit Products. 

TThe battle to combat the dissemination of counterfeit 
devices is a laborious process and discovery often occurs 
months or years after purchase. Due to widespread issues  
with counterfeit Products being sold on sites such as eBay, 
Amazon, and Alibaba we cannot offer any warranty or 
services for products bought on these sites. This policy 
applies to all unauthorized online resellers. Products 
pupurchased from any online third-party seller, other than an 
Authorized Reseller, voids any Limited Warranty under 
these terms.

Please note that you are solely responsible for determining 
whether any online third-party reseller from whom you 
purchased an Apollo product is an Authorized Reseller. 
Look for an AirVape Reseller Badge on their online listing.

While Apollo is sympathetic and would like to help victims 
of counterfeiting, we are not able to reimburse money used 
to purchase infringing or counterfeit goods, nor do we 
assist with the resolution of disputes. You should contact 
your payment provider regarding any fraud protection 
coverage or refund policy regarding your purchase from the 
third-party vendor.

RetuReturn Policy

PlPlease carefully research the product you are interested in 
before purchasing. Refunds are only available for new and 
unused devices purchased on airvapeusa.com within thirty 
(30) days. If the tamper proof seal is broken a twenty 
percent (20%) restocking fee will be assessed. Devices 
purchased through an Authorized Reseller cannot be 
refunded by Apollo. You must contact the Authorized 
Reseller Reseller regarding its return policy.

Cleaning and Shipping

When sending the product to us for warranty service, please 
follow this procedure to clean you unit to ensure your 
Warranty will remain valid and enforceable.
Remove the canisters or screens from the chambers.
ClClean the chambers until wholes are not clogged.  You can 
use a Q Tip soaked in alcohol to remove all residue or excess 
material.
Use the Cleaning Tool or a Q Tip to clean the mouthpiece 
and air path until all residue is removed.
Clean the exterior of the unit gently with an alcohol (ISO) 
prep–pad.
Ship tShip the unit with a secure wrap or in its original box with a 
copy of the original receipt.
YYou are responsible for shipping the unit to us for Warranty 
Service. Customers will be charged a shipping + handling fee 
for the new or serviced Product. Please make sure the 
Product is safely wrapped and the package is impact 
resistant. It is advisable to ensure the package and obtain a 
tracking number. We will not be responsible for lost or 
stolen packages.

ReRepairs and Replacement.

Apollo will, in a commercially time, repair or replace the 
Product or any of its parts that manifest a defect under 
intended use and maintenance for standard shipping 
+ handling fee.
If a deIf a defect exists, at its option Apollo will (1) repair the 
Product, using new or refurbished replacement parts, or (2) 
exchange the Product with the Product that is new or which 
has been manufactured from new or serviceable used parts 
and is at least functionally equivalent to the original Product. 
We do not offer refunds as an alternative to repairing or 
replacing the Product. Your Product may contain country 
specific elespecific elements. If the Product has been re-exported from 
the original destination country to another country, the 
Product may contain country specific elements that are not 
considered to be a defect under this Limited Warranty. A 
replacement Product/Part assumes the remaining Warranty 
of the original Product. When a Product or part is 
exchanged, any replacement item becomes your property 
aand the replaced item becomes Apollo’s property. If the 
model has been discontinued, Apollo reserves the right to 
replace the unit with the next generation of the Product.

Exclusions to Warranty

This Limited Warranty does not cover user manuals or any 
third-party manuals, whether downloaded or included 
during shipping or at any other time in the delivery chain or 
otherwise and in any way acquired by you.
This LimiThis Limited Warranty does not cover : a) normal wear and 
tear; b) defects caused by rough handling (including, 
without limitation, defects caused by sharp items, by 
prolonged exposure to the sun, by water damage, by 
bending, compressing or dropping, etc.); or c) defects or 
damage caused by misuse of the Product, including use that 
is contrary to the instructions provided by Apollo(e.g. as set 
out in tout in the Product User Guide); and /or d) other acts beyond 
the reasonable control of Apollo. 
This Limited Warranty does not cover defects or alleged 
defects caused by the fact that the Product was used with, 
or connected to, any Product, accessory and/or service not 
manufactured, or supplied by Apollo or was used otherwise 
than for its intended use. 

WARRANTY TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Thank Thank you for purchasing an AirVape Product. To ensure 
you made the most of your AirVape investment and 
experience, we provide a Limited Lifetime Warranty 
(“Limited Warranty”). Please carefully read Apollo Vaporizer 
Inc.’s (“Apollo “) Warranty terms and conditions below as 
they explain eligibility requirements and limitations and 
exclusions.

PProduct Registration.

To be entitled to our Limited Warranty you must register 
online at : www.airvapeusa.com/pages/registration/ within 
30 days of purchase from AirVape or an Authorized reseller.

Warranty period.

TThe Limited Warranty Period covers the lifetime of Apollo’s 
AirVape Xs GO (“Product”) from the date of original retail 
purchase (“Warranty Period”). This Limited Warranty covers 
the unit (exclusive of battery) only. The product may 
consist of several different parts that may be covered by 
different warranty periods. Purchaser is charged a shipping 
+ handling fee of $19.99 for the unit submitted to company 
for for repair. To the extent allowed by the laws and 
regulations in the country of purchase the warranty period 
cannot be renewed, extended, transferred, or otherwise 
affected due to subsequent resale, replacement, or 
donations of the product. Only the registered product 
owner is eligible for replacement or repair of the product 
under this Limited Warranty.

Coverage details.

The Limited Warranty only covers the original end-user 
purchaser and is non-transferable.
In tIn the event the product is purchased as a gift; the online 
registrant will be deemed the original end-user purchaser 
under these terms. The Limited Warranty is only valid and 
enforceable in the country of purchase. The end-user 
purchaser is covered by consumer protection laws or 
regulations in the country of purchase; the benefits 
centered by Apollo’s Limited Warranty are in addition to all 
rights arights and remedies conveyed by such consumer 
protection laws and regulations. This Warranty is only valid 
and enforceable in the country of purchase, provided 
Apollo intended the product for sale in that country.

The Warranty covers any defects in material or 
workmanship under intended use during the Warranty 
Period. The Limited Warranty applies only to products 
manufactured by Apollo that can be identified by the 
“AirVape” trademark, trade name, or logo affixed to them.

Warranty request.

If If you wish to make a claim under this Limited Warranty 
you must contact us by sending an email to 
support@airvapeusa.com or calling our customer service 
(local or international telephone charges may apply) with 
your Warranty registration, to receive a return merchandise 
authorization (“RMA”) number. This RMA number must be 
included when you return the product or affected 
compocomponent (if not the entire product). Information about 
Apollo can be found in the product manual, or on the 
AirVapeUSA.com website.  

If the product is deemed ineligible or the Limited Warranty 
is otherwise considered void under these terms and 
conditions, we reserve the right to charge the handling fee 
up to $39.99.
          



 1 Nach jeder Benutzung die 
Kammer mit der 
Reinigungsbürste säubern.



GUIDE DE 
L’UTILISATEUR 

Suivez-nous @AirVapeUSA 

1. Utiliser la brosse pour nettoyer 
la chambre après chaque 
utilisation une fois l’appareil 
refroidi. 

22. Nettoyage de l’embout buccal : 
démonter l’embout et faire 
tremper les pièces dans l’alcool 
pour quelques heures. Sécher 
complètement à l’air avant de 
rassembler l’embout buccal. 

3. 3. Visiter notre site web pour 
enregistrer votre produit et lire 
les dernières nouvelles sur le 
vapotage et les accessoires. 

Chargement 

Utiliser le câble Utiliser le câble compris pour 
charger votre AirVape Xs GO. 
Insérer le câble de chargement 
en gardant le logo USB vers le 
haut. Vous pourriez endommager 
le port si vous l’insérez dans le 
sens inverse. Il n’y a pas de voyant 
lolorsque l’unité est chargée 

Voyant d’alimentation et 
niveau de température 

Bouton 
d’alimentation 

Débit d’air 

Chambre 

Embout buccal : Base + 
céramique débit d’air + 
caoutchouc de qualité 

alimentaire 

CHAMBRE EN 
CÈRAMIQUE

HERBES

Retirer l’embout buccal et remplir 
la chambre. 

Tasser et aspirer 
1. Toutes les unités XS GO sont 
livrées avec les piles complètement 
chargées pour votre commodité. 

22. Nous vous conseillons de broyer 
vos herbes avant de les mettre 
dans la chambre et de les 
compacter. 

3.3. Appuyer sur le bouton 
d’alimentation rapidement trois 
fois pour allumer ou éteindre 
l’appareil. 

44. Appuyer et tenir le bouton 
d’alimentation pour choisir la 
température. (La température la 
plus basse indiquée par le plus 
petit voyant) 215 °C (420 °F), 207 °C 
(405 °F), 198 °C (390 °F), 190 °C (375 
°F), 182 °C (360 °F) 

5.5. Le témoin indique que l’unité 
chauffe et une lumière constante 
s’allume lorsque l’unité est prête à 
l’utilisation. 

6. Aspirer par l’embout buccal et 
savourer. Vous n’avez pas à tenir de 
bouton durant l’inhalation. 

77. La minuterie d’arrêt de sécurité 
éteindra l’unité après 3 minutes 
d’utilisation. 

Attendez avant de nettoyer jusqu’à 
ce que le produit soit refroidi !!

TRUCS ET ASTUCES 

Cette garantie limitée ne s’applique pas et est nulle si le 
produit a été ouvert, démonté, modifié ou réparé par toute 
autre personne autre qu’un centre de service d’Apollo, si le 
produit est réparé avec des pièces de rechange non autorisées 
ou si le code de date du produit est retiré, effacé, dégradé, 
altéré ou n’est plus lisible de quelque façon et ceci sera 
déterminé à la seule discrétion d’Apollo. 
CCette garantie limitée ne s’applique pas et est nulle si le 
produit a été en contact avec l’humidité, l’eau, des 
températures extrêmes, des conditions extrêmes 
environnementales ou aux changements rapides de ces 
conditions, à la corrosion, l’oxydation, un déversement d’eau ou 
de nourriture ou en contact avec des produits chimiques. 

CCette garantie limitée ne s’applique pas et est nulle si le 
produit est retourné au centre de service d’Apollo et qu’il y a du 
matériel végétal dans l’appareil, les pièces de rechange ou les 
accessoires. Cette garantie limitée ne s’applique pas et est nulle 
si le produit est endommagé de quelque façon à la suite d’un 
nettoyage et entretien incorrect. 
CCette garantie limitée ne couvre pas les accessoires et les 
pièces de rechange consommables (qu’ils soient inclus dans la 
boîte originale du produit ou vendus séparément) sauf 
stipulation contraire. Cette garantie limitée ne s’applique pas si 
le produit est vendu par un vendeur tiers non autorisé. Tous les 
revendeurs autorisés sont attribués un code de vente unique. 

RRevendeurs en ligne non autorisée et les produits 
contrefaits.
 
LLa lutte contre les produits contrefaits est laborieuse et la 
découverte se fait souvent des mois ou des années après 
l’achat. En raison des problèmes systématiques avec les 
produits contrefaits vendus sur les sites web tels qu’eBay, 
Craigslist, Amazon et Alibaba, nous ne pouvons pas offrir de 
garantie ou de service sur les produits achetés de ces sites. 
Cette politique s’applique à tous les revendeurs tiers non 
auautorisés. Les produits achetés d’un vendeur tiers, autre qu’un 
revendeur autorisé, ne seront pas couverts par la garantie 
limitée sous ces conditions. 
Veuillez noter que vous êtes entièrement responsable de 
déterminer si un revendeur, duquel vous avez acheté un 
produit Apollo, est autorisé. Chercher la badge « AirVape 
Reseller » sur le site web. 

Malgré qu’Apollo est compréhensif et voudrait aider les 
victimes de contrefaçon, nous ne pouvons rembourser les 
achats de produits contrefaits ni aider à la résolution de 
différends. Vous devriez communiquer avec votre fournisseur 
de paiement concernant toute protection contre la fraude ou 
politique de remboursement du vendeur tiers. 

Politique de retour. 

VVeuillez soigneusement étudier le produit que vous voulez 
acheter avant l’achat. Seulement les nouveaux appareils 
inutilisés achetés de airvapeusa.com sont admissibles aux 
remboursements dans les trente (30) jours. Si les sceaux 
inviolables sont brisés, des frais de restockage représentant 
vingt (20 %) pour cent seront évalués. Les appareils achetés de 
revendeurs autorisés ne sont pas remboursés par Apollo. Vous 
dedevez communiquer avec le revendeur autorisé en ce qui 
concerne leur politique de retour. 

Retirer les cartouches ou les écrans des chambres. 

Nettoyer les chambres afin de déboucher les trous. Vous 
pouvez utiliser un coton-tige imbibé d’alcool pour déloger les 
résidus et les surplus de matériau. 
Utiliser lUtiliser l’outil de nettoyage ou un coton-tige pour nettoyer 
l’embout buccal et les trous de ventilation jusqu’à ce que tous 
les résidus soient enlevés.
Nettoyer l’extérieur de l’unité avec un tampon d’alcool. 
Expédier l’unité avec un emballage sûr ou avec la boîte 
originale ainsi qu’une copie de la facture originale.
VVous êtes responsable de nous expédier l’unité pour le service 
sous garantie. Les clients seront facturés des frais d’expédition 
et de manutention pour l’unité, qu’il soit remplacé ou réparé. 
Assurez-vous que le produit est emballé de façon sûre et que 
l’emballage résiste aux chocs. Il est conseillé d’assurer le colis et 
d’obtenir un numéro de suivi. Nous ne sommes pas 
responsables des colis perdus ou volés.

RéRéparation et remplacement. 

Apollo réparera ou remplacera dans un délai 
commercialement raisonnable le produit ou toutes 
composantes qui présentent une défectuosité, lorsqu’utilisé de 
façon prévue et entretenu, à raison des frais d’expédition 
standard et de manutention.
Si uSi une défectuosité se présente, Apollo peut (1) réparer le 
produit avec des pièces de remplacement neuves ou 
restaurées ou (2) échanger le produit par un nouveau produit 
ou un produit fait de pièces nouvelles ou restaurées et qui est 
au moins équivalent sur le plan fonctionnel au produit original. 
Nous n’offrons pas de remboursement comme autre solution à 
la réparation ou le remplacement de produit. Votre produit 
poupourrait avoir des éléments particuliers à votre pays. Si le 
produit a été réexporté vers un autre pays, le produit pourrait 
avoir des éléments particuliers qui ne sont pas considérés 
comme un défaut sous cette garantie limitée. Le produit de 
remplacement reprend le restant de la garantie du produit 
original. Lorsqu’un produit ou une pièce est échangé, celle-ci 
devient votre bien et l’article remplacé appartient maintenant 
à Apollà Apollo. Si le modèle n’est plus sur le marché, Apollo se réserve 
le droit de remplacer l’unité par un produit de la prochaine 
génération. 

Exclusions de la garantie. 

Cette garantie limitée ne couvre ni les guides de l’utilisateur ni 
les guides tiers partis, soit téléchargés ou inclus à l’expédition, 
ou à tous autres moments au cours de la chaîne de livraison ou 
autre et ceux que vous avez obtenus. 
CCette garantie limitée ne couvre pas : a) l’usure normale, b) 
défauts causés par une utilisation brutale (y compris, sans s’y 
limiter, les défauts causés par des objets tranchants, 
l’exposition au soleil, dommages causés par l’eau, déformation, 
compression ou une chute, etc.) ou c) les défauts ou les 
dommages causés par l’utilisation abusive, ce qui inclut 
l’utilisation contraire aux instructions fournies par Apollo 
(déc(décrites dans le guide d’utilisation du produit), ou e) toutes 
autres actions hors du contrôle d’Apollo. 
Cette garantie limitée ne couvre pas les défauts ou les 
présumées défectuosités causées par l’utilisation avec, ou 
branché sur, tout produit, accessoire ou service non fabriqué 
ou fourni par Apollo ou qui a été utilisé autrement que son 
usage prévu. Cette garantie limitée ne s’applique pas et est 
nulle si le produit est acheté d’un revendeur en ligne avec un 
prix indiqué inférieur au prix conseillé par le fabricant (vente 
auautorisée, code de réduction ou rabais exclus). 

Limitation de responsabilité. 

CETTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE ET CES RECOURS ÉTABLIS 
CI-DESSUS REPRÉSENTENT LE SEUL ET UNIQUE REMÈDE ET 
REMPLACENT TOUT AUTRE GARANTIE, RECOURS ET 
MODALITÉ ORAUX OU ÉCRITS, EXPRESSES OU IMPLICITES.
Apollo Apollo Vaporizer, inc., et ces dirigeants, directeurs, employés, 
actionnaires ou agents (« parties indemnisées ») DÉNIENT 
SPÉCIFIQUEMENT TOUTES GARANTIES IMPLICITES, Y 
COMPRIS, SANS RESTRICTION, TOUTES GARANTIES 
IMPLICITES DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE OU D’ADAPTATION À 
UN USAGE QUELCONQUE. Si Apollo Vaporizer, inc. et les 
parties indemnisées NE PEUVENT PAS LÉGALEMENT DÉNIER 
TOTOUTES GARANTIES IMPLICITES SOUS CETTE GARANTIE 
LIMITÉE, TOUTES AUTRES GARANTIES, Y COMPRIS TOUTES 
GARANTIES IMPLICITES DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE OU 
D’ADAPTATION À UN USAGE QUELCONQUE SONT LIMITÉS 
DANS LA DURÉE À CETTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE. 

Aucun revendeur, agent ou employé d’Apollo Vaporizer, inc. 
n’est autorisé à modifier, prolonger ou ajouter à cette garantie. 
APOLLO Vaporizer, inc. et les parties indemnisées NE SONT 
RESPONSABLES D’AUCUN DOMMAGE DIRECT, INDIRECT, 
SPÉCIAL, ACCESSOIRE OU CONSÉCUTIF NI D’AUCUN AUTRES 
DOMMAGE CAUSÉS PAR OU ASSOCIÉS D’UN BRIS DE 
GARANTIE OU CONDITION, OU EN VERTU DE TOUTE AUTRE 
THÉORIE JURIDIQUE, Y COMPRIS, SANS RESTRICTION, 
PERTES DE BÉNÉFICES OU D’UTILISATION OU DE 
FONFONCTIONNALITÉ, INDISPONIBILITÉ, BIENVEILLANCE, 
OPPORTUNITÉS D’AFFAIRES, DE CONTRATS, AUGMENTATION 
DES FRAIS GÉNÉRAUX OU ADMINISTRATIFS, PERTE DE 
PRODUIT DURANT LE TRANSPORT À APOLLO POUR SERVICE 
SOUS LA GARANTIE. APOLLO NE GARANTIT PAS DE POUVOIR 
RÉPARER N’IMPORTE QUEL PRODUIT SOUS CETTE 
GARANTIE.

Dans la mesure permise par la loi, toute réclamation ou droit 
d’action découlant de ou relatif à cette garantie limitée doit 
être amené dans les six (6) mois après la date de réclamation 
ou du droit d’action.

DDANS LA MESURE PERMISE PAR LA LOI, LA RESPONSABILITÉ 
MAXIMALE D’APOLLO Vaporizer, inc. et les parties 
INDEMNISÉES CONFORMÉMENT À CETTE GARANTIE 
LIMITÉE, OU PAR TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE IMPLICITE OU 
EXPLICITE, SE LIMITE AU PRIX D’ACHAT QUE VOUS AVEZ 
PAYÉ POUR LE PRODUIT. Certains états et provinces 
n’autorisent pas l’exclusion ni la restriction des dommages 
inindirects ou accessoires, par conséquent, les restrictions ou 
exclusions précédentes peuvent ne pas s’appliquer. Cette 
garantie vous accorde des recours juridiques spécifiques et 
vous pouvez également disposer d’autres droits, qui varient 
selon l’État ou la province. 

Loi applicable et lieu de jugement ; arbitrage. 

Dans la mesure où le droit applicable le permet, cette garantie 
limitée et tous différends découlant de la présente garantie 
limitée ou en relation avec celle-ci (« différends ») seront régis 
par la législation de l’État de la Californie (États-Unis), sans 
égard aux principes de conflit de lois et sans recours à la 
Convention sur les contrats de vente internationale de 
marchandises. Les tribunaux situés dans le comté de Los 
AnAngeles en Californie (États-Unis) auront juridiction exclusive 
sur tous différends. Vous acceptez que toutes petites créances 
engagées devant un tribunal soient limitées uniquement à la 
Cour des petites créances dans le comté de Los Angeles 
(États-Unis). 

ADDITIONNELLES POUR LES DIFFÉRENDS DE 
CONSOMMATEURS.
VVOUS CONVENEZ QUE TOUTES AUTRES RÉCLAMATIONS, 
AUTREMENT PAS DEVANT UN TRIBUNAL DE PETITES 
CRÉANCES SELON LES TERMES DU PRÉSENT DOCUMENT, 
SUR TOUT DIFFÉREND, RÉCLAMATION OU LITIGE 
DÉCOULANT MAINTENANT OU À L’AVENIR EN VERTU OU 
RÉSULTANT D’UNE QUELCONQUE MANIÈRE À CETTE 
GARANTIE LIMITÉE, QUELLE QUE SOIT LA NATURE DE LA 
CACAUSE D’ACTION (Y COMPRIS LES MESURES INJONCTIVES, 
DÉCLARATOIRES OU ÉQUITABLES) DEVRA ÊTRE RÉSOLU 
PAR ARBITRAGE OBLIGATOIRE CONFORMÉMENT AU 
RÈGLEMENT D’ARBITRAGE COMPLET PAR L’AMERICAN 
ARBITRATION ASSOCIATION SELON SES RÈGLES DE « 
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION » ET LES PROCÉDURES 
LES CRÉANCES QUI FONT L’OBJET D’ARBITRAGE INCLUENT 
LES CRÉANCES DÉPOSÉES COMME DES CONTRE-PLAINTES, 
DES DEMANDES RECONVENTIONNELLES, DES 
RÉCLAMATIONS DE TIERCES PARTIES, DES 
ENTREPLAIDERIES OU AUTRE. 

LL’arbitrage devra avoir lieu dans le comté de Los Angeles en 
Californie aux États-Unis en langue anglaise. L’ARBITRAGE 
REMPLACE LE DROIT D’ALLER DEVANT LES TRIBUNAUX, ET 
DONC VOUS RENONCEZ AUX DROITS QUE VOUS OU NOUS 
AURIONS PAR AILLEURS PU AVOIR UN PROCÈS DEVANT 
JURY OU L’OCCASION DE PLAIDER DEVANT LES TRIBUNAUX 
(AUTRE QUE DEVANT LA COUR DES PETITES CRÉANCES) 
SOIT DSOIT DEVANT UN JUGE OU UN JURY. L’ARBITRE N’AURA PAS 
LE DROIT D’ACCORDER UN JUGEMENT QUI VA À 
L’ENCONTRE DES TERMES DE CETTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE. 
EN OUTRE, VOUS CONVENEZ QUE VOUS NE POURRIEZ PAS 
APPORTER UN RECOURS COLLECTIF OU TOUTE AUTRE VOIE 
D’ACTIONS EN REPRÉSENTATION (TEL QU’UNE ACTION 
COMME UN PROCUREUR GÉNÉRAL) POUR RÉGLER DES 
RÉCLAMATIONS EN COUR DEVANT UN JUGE OU UN JURY 
CONTRE APOLLO Vaporizer, inc. et les parties indemnisées : 
VOUS NE POUVEZ NON PLUS PARTICIPER DANS UN 
RERECOURS COLLECTIF OU AUTRE ACTION EN 
REPRÉSENTATION AFIN DE PLAIDER EN COUR DEVANT UN 
JUGE OU UN JURY

Renonciation et divisibilité. 

Aucune renonciation d’Apollo à un terme ou une condition de 
cette garantie limitée ne pourra être interprétée comme étant 
répétitive ou permanente. Si toute disposition de cette 
garantie limitée est illégale, nulle ou non exécutoire, cette 
disposition sera considérée comme séparable de cet accord et 
n’affectera pas la validité des autres dispositions.
NNOTER ! Votre produit est un dispositif sophistiqué. AirVape 
vous encourage fortement de vous familiariser avec le guide 
d’utilisation et les instructions fournies avec le produit. NOTER 
! AirVape ne peut pas et ne va pas dissimuler toutes 
informations des consommateurs des autorités policières 
locales, nationales ou internationales en ce qui concerne les 
produits fabriqués ou les services offerts par Apollo Vaporizer 
ininc. 

MODALITÉS DE LA GARANTIE 

MeMerci pour votre achat d’un produit AirVape. Afin que vous 
puissiez profiter de votre produit AirVape et votre expérience, 
nous offrons une garantie à vie limitée (« garantie limitée »). 
Veuillez lire attentivement les modalités de la garantie 
d’Apollo Vaporizer, inc. (« Apollo »), car elles décrient les 
conditions d’admissibilité, les limitations et les exclusions. 

Enregistrement du produit. 

PPour avoir droit à notre garantie limitée, vous devez 
enregistrer votre produit en ligne à 
www.airvapeusa.com/pages/registration dans les 30 jours 
suivant l’achat d’AirVape ou d’un revendeur autorisé.

Période de garantie 

LLa période de garantie limitée couvre la durée de vie du 
AirVape Xs GO d’Apollo (« produit ») à partir de la date d’achat 
originale (« période de garantie »). Cette garantie limitée 
couvre uniquement l’unité (à l’exclusion de la pile). Le produit 
peut comporter plusieurs pièces distinctes pouvant être 
couvertes par des périodes de garantie différentes. L’acheteur 
retenu est responsable des frais de transport et de 
manumanutention de 19,99 $ pour l’expédition de l’unité à 
l’entreprise pour réparation. Dans la mesure prévue par les 
dispositions législatives et réglementaires, la période de 
garantie ne peut pas être renouvelée, prolonger, transférer ou 
modifiée à la suite de revente, remplacement ou don du 
produit. Seulement le propriétaire enregistré peut faire 
réparer ou remplacer le produit en vertu de cette garantie 
limilimitée.

Détails de la couverture 

La garantie limitée ne couvre que l’acheteur-utilisateur initial 
et est non transférable. Dans l’éventualité que le produit soit 
acheté pour en faire cadeau, la personne enregistrée en ligne 
sera considérée comme l’acheteur-utilisateur initial selon ces 
modalités. La garantie limitée est seulement valide et 
applicable dans le pays d’achat. L’acheteur-utilisateur est 
couvert par les lois sur la protection du consommateur ou les 
règlerèglements en vigueur dans le pays d’achat, les avantages 
conférés par la garantie limitée d’Apollo s’ajoutent à tous les 
droits et recours régis par les lois et la réglementation sur la 
protection du consommateur. Cette garantie est seulement 
valide et applicable dans le pays d’achat à condition qu’Apollo 
eût prévu de vendre le produit dans ce pays. 

La garantie couvre tous défauts de matériaux ou de 
fabrication dans les conditions prévues d’utilisation durant la 
période de garantie. Cette garantie limitée s’applique 
seulement aux produits fabriqués par Apollo qui sont 
identifiés par la marque, le nom commercial ou le logo « 
AirVape » affiché sur le produit. 

Réclamation de garantie 

PPour toute réclamation en vertu de cette garantie limitée, 
veuillez communiquer avec notre service à la clientèle par 
courriel au cs@airvapeusa.com ou par téléphone (des frais 
d’interurbains ou d’appels locaux pourraient s’appliquer) ayer 
en main l’enregistrement de votre garantie afin de recevoir 
un numéro d’autorisation de retour (« NAR »). Le NAR doit être 
inclus lors du retour du produit ou de la composante 
dédéfectueuse (si le produit en entier n’est pas expédié). Pour 
plus amples renseignements sur Apollo, veuillez consulter le 
guide de l’utilisateur ou le site web airvapeusa.com. 
Si le produit est jugé inadmissible ou la garantie limitée est 
considérée comme nulle sous ces modalités, nous nous 
réservons le droit de vous facturer des frais allant jusqu’à 
39,99 $ pour la manutention.Nettoyage et expédition 
Lorsque vous expédiez le produit pour un service sous 
garantie, veuillez suivre la procédure ci-dessous pour nettoyer 
votre unité et assurer que votre garantie restera valide et 
applicable.


	XS GO_manual_english.pdf
	XS GO_manual_german.pdf
	XS GO_manual_french.pdf

